

No. \_\_\_\_\_ 07-37 JUL 6 - 2007

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

ANTHONY ROMERO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The New Mexico Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

GARY K. KING  
New Mexico Attorney General

JOEL JACOBSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General

111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 300  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 222-9061

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 2007

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDER BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT DECIDED A SIGNIFICANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL CON- STITUTIONAL LAW IN A WAY THAT CON- FLICTS WITH THE RESULT REACHED BY NUMEROUS OTHER STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS .....	6
I. The Lower Courts Are Deeply Divided Over the Question Presented.....	6
A. The Majority Rule: The Defendant's Sub- jective State of Mind Is Irrelevant.....	8
B. The Second Group: Proof of the Defen- dant's Specific Intent Is Required When the Defendant Has Not Been Killed .....	9
C. The Third Group: New Mexico Is the Only American Jurisdiction to Hold that Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6) and the Constitu- tional Forfeiture Doctrine Are Coexten- sive in All Circumstances .....	10
II. The Issue Is a Recurring One of National Importance that Can Be Resolved Only by this Court.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The New Mexico Supreme Court's Federal Constitutional Decision Is Wrong as a Matter of Doctrine and Dangerous as a Matter of Public Policy .....	12
A. The New Mexico Supreme Court Misapprehended the Federal Constitutional Issue Before It, Inappropriately Treating Waiver and Forfeiture as One and the Same.....	12
B. The New Mexico Supreme Court's Decision Tolerates and Even Encourages Violence Against Witnesses and the Consequent Undermining of the Legal System Itself..	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	1
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006) .....	6, 7, 11, 12, 14
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	12
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429 (2006) .....	1
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Indiana &amp; Michigan Electric Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	13
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	12
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>United States v. Garcia-Meza</i> , 403 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 275 (2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 378 F.Supp.2d 970 (N.D. Iowa 2004) .....	8
STATE COURT CASES	
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 866 N.E.2d 855 (Ind. App. 2007) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 830 N.E.2d 158 (Mass. 2005).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Laich</i> , 777 A.2d 1057 (Pa. 2001) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Devonshire v. United States</i> , 691 A.2d 165 (D.C. 1997).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 155 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. App. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 195 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 564 (2006) .....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 195 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 564 (2006) .....	11
<i>People v. Bauder</i> , 712 N.W.2d 506 (Mich. App. 2005), <i>appeal denied</i> , 720 N.W.2d 287 (Mich. 2006).....	9
<i>People v. Costello</i> , 53 Cal.Rptr.3d 288 (Cal. App. 2007, <i>review granted</i> , 57 Cal.Rptr.3d 540, 156 P.3d 1013 (Cal. 2007).....	13
<i>People v. Geraci</i> , 649 N.E.2d 817, 85 N.Y.S.2d 359 (N.Y. 1995).....	11
<i>People v. Giles</i> , 55 Cal.Rptr.3d 133, 152 P.3d 433 (Cal. 2007) .....	8, 13
<i>People v. Melchor</i> , 841 N.E.2d 420 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 2007 WL 1650537 (Ill. June 07, 2007).....	11
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2007 WL 1662641 (Colo. June 11, 2007).....	9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> , 2005 WL 1670426 (Cal. App. 6 Dist. 2005).....	6
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2007 WL 1149969 (Ill. April 19, 2007) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Alvarez-Lopez</i> , 98 P.3d 699 (N.M. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1177 (2005).....	4, 5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 2006 WL 2523991 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 31, 2006), <i>appeal granted and pending</i> (Tenn. Jan. 22, 2007).....	9
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 105 P.3d 332 (N.M. App. 2005) .....	2
<i>State v. Hallum</i> , 606 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 2000).....	11
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 820 A.2d 1076 (Conn. App. 2003).....	11
<i>State v. Ivy</i> , 188 S.W.3d 132 (Tenn. 2006).....	11
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis. 2007).....	8
<i>State v. Lizzol</i> , 2007 WL 1742190 (N.M. May 18, 2007).....	2
<i>State v. Mechling</i> , 633 S.E.2d 311 (W.Va. 2006).....	11
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 88 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2004), <i>overruled in part by State v. Davis</i> , 158 P.3d 317 (Kan. 2006).....	9
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 112 P.3d 1113 (N.M. App. 2005).....	3
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 133 P.3d 842 (N.M. App. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 P.3d 694 (N.M. 2007).....	1
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 156 P.3d 694 (N.M. 2007).....	1, 12
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 924 P.2d 497 (Ariz. App. 1996).....	11
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 701 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2979 (2006), <i>on remand</i> , 726 N.W.2d 464 (Minn. 2007) .....	11
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT	
Constitution of the United States, Amendment VI.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (1988) .....	1
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 39-3-3(C) (1978 comp.).....	2



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(C).....	2
Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(6).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 10
Supreme Court Rule 13.1 .....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard D. Friedman, “Confrontation and the Definition of Chutzpa,” 31 Isr. L. R. 506 (1997) .....	13
